
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE C 

 
Members of Licensing Sub Committee C are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 14 March 2024 at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 
Tel : 020 7527 3068 
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 
Despatched : 6 March 2024 
 
 
Membership Substitute 
 
Councillor Angelo Weekes (Chair) 
Councillor Asima Shaikh (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Joseph Croft 
 

All other members of the Licensing committee 

 
Quorum: is 3 Councillors 
 
 
Welcome :  Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  

Procedures to be followed at the meeting are attached. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
  
A.  
 

Formal matters 
 

Page 
 
1.  Introductions and procedure 

 
 

 
2.  Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
3.  Declarations of substitute members 

 
 

 
4.  Declarations of interest 

 
 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
▪ if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

▪ you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 

carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 

expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) 
and the council. 

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 

place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 

 

 
5.  Order of Business 

 
 

 
6.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
1 - 6 

 
B.  Items for Decision Page 



 
 
 

   
1.  Humdingers of Highbury, Ground Floor, 88 Highbury Park, N5 2XE 

 
7 - 48 

 
C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
D.  
 

Exclusion of public and press 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the 
press and public during discussion thereof. 

 

 
E.  
 

Urgent Exempt Items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 



 
 
 
 
ISLINGTON LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
[...]
 may give permission for any party to question another party in the order of 
representations     given above. 

 

 
CASE SUMMARIES 

 
  

12)  Responsible Authorities 2 
13)  Interested parties mins 
14)  Applicant each 
  

DELIBERATION AND DECISION  
 

15)  The Sub-Committee may retire to consider its decision.  The Committee Clerk and Legal Officer will 
remain with the Sub-Committee. 

 

 

16)  If the Sub-Committee retires, all parties should remain available to provide further information or 
clarification. 

 

 

17)  The chair will announce their decision giving reasons and any conditions to be attached to the 
licence.  All parties will be informed of the decision in writing. 

 

 



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Licensing Sub Committee C -  9 January 2024 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee C held at Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  9 January 2024 at 6.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Angelo Weekes, Asima Shaikh and Joseph Croft. 
 

 
Councillor Angelo Weekes in the Chair 

 
 

69 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1) 
Councillor Angelo Weekes welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members 
introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined. 
 

70 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
None. 
 

71 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no declarations of substitute members.  
 

72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

73 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be as the agenda. The Sub-Committee noted that Item B2 - 
Baudelaire had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

74 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 31 October and 12 December 2023 be confirmed 
as an accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

75 ST LUKES COMMUNITY  CENTRE, ST LUKES CENTRE, 90 CENTRAL STREET, 
EC1V 8AJ - PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION (Item B1) 
The licensing officer reported that this application was a variation to extend into an 
unlicensed area. The police licensing team had submitted an objection, but this had been 
withdrawn following an additional condition agreed with the applicant. Three residents had 
objected but none were present at the meeting. 
 
The applicant stated that this was a variation application for the same licensing activities 
and times for three further areas.  
 
In response to questions, it was noted that this was a charity run centre aiming to enhance 
the community.  The application was to extend licensable activities to other areas which 
included the Bunhill Room, which would be used as a pop-up cookery school and for 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Licensing Sub Committee C -  9 January 2024 
 

2 
 

meetings and conferences. The car park area would be used for summer fetes. The well-
being hub was also to be added to ensure that all areas in the centre were covered and the 
same rules applied for each. The Bunhill Room was situated next to the reception area. 
They had not had any noise complaints and had been running events for many years. They 
operated until 10pm at the latest and hired the venue out for evening bookings on very rare 
occasions. They did not have the staff capacity to allow for bookings of 100 people where 
alcohol was served. They were mirroring very small parts of the current licence with this 
variation. 
 
RESOLVED 
1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of St Lukes Community 

Centre, St Lukes Centre, 90 Central Street, EC1V 8AJ, be granted to allow all 
licensable activities and hours to be extended to the Ground Floor – Wellbeing Hub, 
Bunhill Room and the external car park area.  

 
2) That conditions of the current licence shall be applied to the licence with the following 

additional condition.  

• The use of the external licenced area shall be limited to 9 dates per calendar 
year and between the hours of 9am and 8pm only. The Police and Local 
Authority Licensing Teams shall be notified of any such events not less than 7 
days prior to the event. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.  
 
The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises fall 
within the Bunhill Cumulative Impact Area.  Licensing policy 3 creates a rebuttable 
presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences which are likely 
to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused following the receipt of 
representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in the operating schedule that there 
will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. 
 
Three local resident objections had been received and their content was noted by the Sub-
Committee. There had been no representations made by any Responsible Authorities. A 
police objection was withdrawn after a condition was agreed.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the hours fell within framework hours detailed in Licensing 
Policy 6. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard evidence that the variation sought, was to extend the existing 
licence to cover two further rooms and the outdoor car park area. The variation sought 
would enhance the offer to the local community and enhance the charity’s income stream. 
The Bunhill room was used for a pop-up cookery school and meeting space which was 
hired out and the outdoor car park area was used for summer fairs and fetes. The premises 
had never had a complaint and did not tend to hire rooms out for late evening events where 
alcohol was served.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that a condition had been agreed that the outdoor space would 
only be used on up to 9 dates per calendar year and events would be limited to between 
9am and 8pm.  

Page 2



Licensing Sub Committee C -  9 January 2024 
 

3 
 

 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the variation sought with the condition 
agreed was proportionate and appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were within the hours specified in 
licensing policy 5 and 6.  The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the operating schedule 
demonstrated high standards of management and that the proposed use, with the condition 
agreed, meant that the premises would not add to the cumulative impact. 
 

76 BAUDELAIRE N1, 60 KING HENRYS WALK, N1 4DJ - NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE (Item B2) 
The Sub-Committee noted that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

77 ALTERNATIVE SUPERMARKET, 360 ESSEX ROAD, N1 3PD - NEW 
PREMISES LICENCE (Item B3) 
The licensing officer reported that the variation application sought to remove or amend a 
number of conditions from the licence. A representation had been made by the police and 
this was still outstanding. 
 
The police reported that the application was seeking to remove a number of safeguarding 
conditions. He stated that these conditions would normally be proposed for a new licence. 
They did not feel it was appropriate to agree to the removal of these conditions and this 
matter should be heard by a Sub-Committee. The reduction in hours would not negate the 
need for these safeguarding conditions. The police had not had any contact from the 
applicant prior to the submission of the application.  He considered that the Licensing 
Authority intended to make a representation but did not do so for administrative reasons.  
 
The applicant stated that this was an application to amend conditions and to vary the hours.  
The only objection had been from the Police team. The Licensing Authority had made no 
representation.  There were premises both sides of this property which did not have such 
strict conditions and the conditions placed on the current licence was putting an unfair 
restriction on the business. Customers did not understand why single cans could not be 
sold and this caused problems. The premises had been trading for the past two years and 
there had been no problems. They proposed a condition that a list of beers sold over 6% 
abv could be agreed with the police. Retail had moved on over the past few years and there 
were many craft beers of over 6% which were popular amongst the community, particularly 
the young market. The Licensing Policy stated that Islington wanted an area that was 
vibrant. The price point for craft beers was too high for street drinkers. Customers currently 
had to buy more than one drink and would drink more alcohol than they wanted. Customers 
wanted to just buy just one can, but the current condition would make them spend more. 
Regarding miniatures, he would want to sell smaller bottles but the current condition meant 
that they would need to sell larger cans/bottles which also encouraged customers to drink 
more. All spirits were kept behind the counter. They proposed to amend the start hour from 
7am to 8am.  All cans were price marked and there had been no problems. The applicant 
was just asking for a fair chance to run the business.  
 
In response to questions, the applicant stated that he had a lot of customers asking for craft 
beers, which were sold at a higher strength, but were not interested in ciders and special 
brews. Customers were generally from the local area and were in their 20s and 30s. There 
was a price point of £3.50 - £4 per can. There were off licences nearby who could sell all 
alcohol. They wished to sell local craft beers from Tottenham, and beers such as 
Beavertown and BrewDog. Where customers wanted single cans of drink they could just go 
next door to buy these cans. Craft beer was quite expensive and customers wanted to buy 
just one beer only.  He considered that Licensing Policy 73 worked against licensees who 
did not want to sell drinks of harm. They applicant did not wish to sell high strength drinks of 

Page 3



Licensing Sub Committee C -  9 January 2024 
 

4 
 

harm. The condition was written before craft beers became popular and the condition did 
not offer flexibility. He requested that they could have a condition that said craft beer only, 
or a condition that stated what drinks could not be sold. The applicant was advised that the 
licensing policy had been written to safeguard vulnerable people.  The applicant advised 
that they were able to control their customers and did not believe they would have an issue 
with street drinkers. The applicant advised that they did not sell much alcohol before 8am. 
The applicant’s representative advised that the Sub-Committee consider each option 
individually and not as a whole. He advised the applicant worked in a Londis which was a 
24-hour premises and had no problems. The family was always at the premises, and they 
could say no to customers if necessary. 
 
In summary, the police stated that did not think they could be in a position to agree or 
disagree different brands of beer. They did advise that beers of over 6% should not be sold 
in plastic containers. He was not sure how spirit miniatures or single cans played their part 
in street drinking and he did not think he would impose this condition. Beers would need to 
be placed behind the shutters for an hour before being sold and a large number of off-sales 
premises did not have a large set of conditions. All cases should be considered on their 
merits.  
 
The applicant’s representative advised that all requests should be considered individually.  
The applicant was trying to maximise his business in difficult times.  
 
RESOLVED 
3) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Alternative Supermarket, 

360 Essex Road, N1 3PD, be granted to allow the sale of alcohol for off sales only, 
Monday to Sunday from 8am to 11pm. 

 
That conditions on the current premises licence shall be applied to the licence with the 
following additional condition:- 
 

• No beers, lagers and ciders of above 6% may be sold, unless they are craft beers, 
lager or ciders in cans or glass bottles (not plastic). 

The following conditions remain on the current premises licence:- 
• No spirit miniatures or other bottles at or below 33cl shall be sold from the premises 

at any time.  
• Single cans of beer shall not be sold. 

REASONS FOR DECISION 
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.  
 
The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policy 4.  The Council has adopted a 
special policy relating to cumulative impact in relation to shops and other premises selling 
alcohol for consumption off the premises.  Licensing policy 4 creates a rebuttable 
presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences which are likely 
to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused or subject to certain 
limitations, following the receipt of representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in 
the operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of 
the licensing objectives. 
 
No local resident objections had been received.  A representation had been received by the 
police team.   

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee C -  9 January 2024 
 

5 
 

 
The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the police that the applicant was seeking to 
remove safeguarding conditions that had been added to the licence by a previous Sub-
Committee. The police did not think it appropriate for them to agree to the removal of 
conditions that had been added by the Sub-Committee. The reduction in hours sought by 
the applicant would not negate the need for safeguarding conditions. The police had not 
had any contact from the applicant before the application was made. Should the Sub-
Committee be minded to allow the sale of craft beers over 6% in strength, a condition could 
include a requirement that such products not be sold in plastic containers.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the applicant that the three conditions were 
harming his business. There were premises on either side of the applicant’s premises that 
were not subject to these conditions. Customers did not understand why the applicant was 
unable to sell craft beers in single cans. The premises had not caused any problems since 
the applicant had been operating it. The drinks market had moved on from the days of high 
strength cheap lager or cider that would appeal to street drinkers. Younger people in the 
local area wanted craft beers and ciders and often wanted just one can. Forcing people to 
buy a minimum of two cans or a larger bottle of spirits, was making them drink more. The 
premises had never had a visit from the police asking whether they had sold to street 
drinkers. The applicant was very experienced and had run similar businesses for fifteen 
years. The applicant was of the view that the Authority’s Licensing Policy was targeting the 
type of alcohol product that the premises did not want to sell. The applicant knew the local 
community well and knew who to say yes or no to. In response to questions the applicant’s 
representative made clear that the Sub-Committee was being asked to consider each 
aspect of the variation application individually.  
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the removal of conditions in respect of the sale of single 
cans and spirit miniatures would not promote the licensing objectives. Paragraph 73 of the 
Authority’s Licensing Policy makes clear that applicants seeking off sales are expected to 
demonstrate high standards of management including details of policies restricting or 
preventing the sale of high strength beer, lager and cider, single cans and miniatures. While 
the Sub-Committee was satisfied that the sale of higher strength craft beer, lager or cider 
could be conditioned, the Sub-Committee was concerned that allowing the sale of single 
cans or miniatures was not safeguarding vulnerable people and would be contrary to the 
Authority’s policy in respect of street drinking.  
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the variation application in respect of the 
hours of operation and the sale of higher strength craft beer with the modified condition 
would promote the licensing objectives and meant that the premises would not add to the 
cumulative impact. The Sub-Committee concluded that the variation application in respect 
of the sale of single cans and spirit miniatures, should be refused and that this was 
proportionate and appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

Agenda Item B1



• The performance of plays from on Monday to Sunday from 08:00 – 23:00 
 

• To permit the premises to remain open on Monday to Sunday from 08:00 – 23:00 
 

 
1.3. Relevant Representations: 

Licensing Authority No 

Metropolitan Police No 

Noise No 

Health and Safety No 

Trading Standards No 

Public Health No 

Safeguarding Children No 

London Fire Brigade No 

Local residents No: Four  

Other bodies No:  
 

2. Recommendations 
2.1. To determine the application for a new premises licence under Section 17 of the 

Licensing Act 2003; 

2.2. These premises are not located in a Cumulative Impact Area.  

2.3. If the Licensing Sub-Committee grants the application it should be subject to: 

i. Conditions prepared by the Licensing Officer which are consistent with the 
Operating Schedule (see appendix 4); and 

ii. Any conditions deemed appropriate by the Licensing Sub-Committee to promote 
the four licensing objectives. 

3. Background 

3.1. This is an application for a new premises licence that was submitted on the 12th 
September 2023  

Page 8



3.2. The application received representation from the Council Pollution and Trading’s 
Standards Teams, but these were withdrawn as additional conditions were 
proposed and agreed. These conditions can be found in Appendix 4.  

3.3. The application did received representations from four residents. The applicant 
has subsequently provided a clarification letter for the residents.  

3.4. A copy of this letter and the comments in respect of this letter from local residents 
are attached at Appendix 3.  

3.5. The premises application was put on hold as planning advised that the premises 
planning consent was only for the hours of 0800 and 1800 on any weekday and 
between 0800 and 1400 on Saturdays and that they shall not operate at all on 
Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

3.6. The applicant has since applied to amend these trading hours via a planning 
condition amendment application and this was granted in full in January.   

3.7. The premises has applied for temporary event notices for the weekends from the 
23rd - 25th February, 1st – 3rd March, 8 – 10th March 2024 to trail operating with 
alcohol on sale. At the time of writing this report no complaints have been received 
or any issues raised with these events.  

4. Implications  
4.1. Financial Implications  

4.1.1. The Head of Finance reports that the applicant has paid the application fee of 
£190:00.  Should the application be refused, the fee is not refundable. 

4.2. Legal Implications  

4.2.1. The legal implications are set out in Paragraph 2. 

4.2.2. Legal advice will be provided at the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee as 
necessary. 

4.3. Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon 
Islington by 2030 

4.3.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee need to consider the impacts that 
[...]
e.  

Your right to work will be checked as part of your licensing application and 
this could involve us checking your immigration status with the Home Office. 
We may otherwise share information with the Home Office. Your licence 
application will not be determined until you have complied with this guidance. 

Page 34



Page 35



Rep 1 

Reference number:  3606745 

Form details 

Form name:  Premises licence application - representation form 

Personal details 

 Resident 

Premises name:  Humdingers of Highbury - The Bakery 

Full postal address of premises:  Ground Floor, 88 Highbury Park, London, N52XE 

Licence application reference number (if known):  WK/230024595 

Licensing objectives 

Public nuisance:  We wish to support local businesses and would love to support this local business. 
However, this application is unreasonable. The business is currently a lovely bakery/small cafe with 
outdoor seating operating during the day. It primarily has a coffee/brunch/lunch trade. We believe it 
closes in the late afternoon. The application, however, is for live music and the sale of alcohol [on 
and off the premises] - as well as being open - until 23:00pm, 7 days a week. We are a residential 
home situated opposite the premises. We both work full time and need to sleep well and rise early. 
We are very concerned about the public nuisance aspect of the possibility of alcohol and live music 
until 23:00pm every single night of the week. The planning committee should consider the 
geographic context of this application: we are residents who live within the 'match day' 
pub/restaurant zone and so already compromise on noise/public nuisance/traffic levels on match 
days. The area is very finely balanced between pubs/restaurants/cafes etc.We are expecting our first 
baby and next door have a baby who is just 12 months old. Our bedroom faces the street. There is 
no immediate tube station and so - as has happened with other restaurants and pubs in the area - 
people 
[...]
blic 
to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly. 

18. Noise or vibration must not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance to 
nearby properties. 

19. In the event of a noise/nuisance complaint substantiated by an authorised officer, the 
licensee shall take appropriate measures in order to prevent any recurrence. This may 
include, upon the direction of the Licensing Authority, the appointment of an acoustic 
consultant accredited by the Institute of Acoustics or the Association of Noise 
Consultants to carry out a noise assessment of the venue and prepare a scheme of 
sound insulation and/or control measures to prevent local residents being unreasonably 
disturbed by noise coming from the premises, including amplified sound, mechanical 
noise or a gathering of patrons outside the venue. The scheme shall be submitted for 
approval by the Council, and the approved scheme fully implemented to the satisfaction 
of the Council and the licensee notified in writing accordingly, prior to the premises being 
used again for regulated entertainment. 

20. Prominent, clear and legible notices must be displayed at all exits requesting the public 
to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly. 

21. The licensee shall require staff to note any refusals to sell to young people in a refusals 
log. The refusals log shall be made available for inspection upon request by the licensing 
team, police or trading standards. 

Page 46



Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 Humdingers of Highbury, Ground Floor, 88 Highbury Park, N5 2XE





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Licensing Sub Committee C -  14 March 2024 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee C held at Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 14 March 2024 at 6.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Angelo Weekes, Asima Shaikh and Joseph Croft. 
 

 
Councillor Angelo Weekes in the Chair 

 
 

78 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1) 
Councillor Angelo Weekes welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members 
introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined. 
 

79 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
None. 
 

80 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
None. 
 

81 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

82 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be as the agenda.  
 

83 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2024 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

84 HUMDINGERS OF HIGHBURY, GROUND FLOOR, 88 HIGHBURY PARK, N5 
2XE (Item B1) 
The licensing officer reported that this item had been put on hold for the applicant to obtain 
planning consent.  Planning consent had now been granted, with no objections, for the 
same hours as requested for the licensing application. The applicant had attempted to 
engage with residents and one resident had now withdrawn their representation. A meeting 
had been arranged for residents, but nobody had attended. The applicant had held a 
number of temporary events with no problems. One resident wanted confirmation that the 
Sub-Committee had read all representations. This was their third licensed premises and 
they had operated a premises in Hackney for 20 years. 
  
The Sub-Committee reported that they had read all the representations.  
  
The applicant stated that his premises were rescue centres. The premises in Hackney 
provided 1000 meals each week and were to help people less fortunate. This premises 



Licensing Sub Committee C -  14 March 2024 
 

2 
 

would have 17 seats with a brunched based menu during the day and in the evening meat 
or fish with vegetables. There would be no loud music but had received requests for a harp 
player or a two-piece orchestra and for art exhibitions and poetry readings. For one 
temporary event they’d had a two-course set dinner with glass of wine. The space outside 
was a staff area which held fridges. There were unlikely to be many smokers at any events. 
There were public houses close for people who wanted a drink.  
  
In response to questions, the applicant stated that they would have four sittings on a 
Sunday and agreed to an earlier end time of 10pm on Sundays. They would like to be open 
Thursdays to Saturday initially. Staff were recruited from the community and included 
previous customers in need. There was a 16 year lease on this premises.  
  
RESOLVED 
1)      That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Humdingers of Highbury, 

88 Highbury Park, N5 2XE, be granted to allow:- 
  

a)    The sale of alcohol on and off the premises on Monday to Saturday from 8am to 
11pm and on Sunday from 8am to 10pm; 
  

b)    The provision of live music, recorded music and the performance of plays on 
Monday to Saturday from 8am to 11pm and on Sunday from 8am to 10pm; 
  

c)     The premises to be open Monday to Sunday from 8am to 11pm. 
  

2)      That conditions outlined on pages 44 to 46 of the agenda shall be applied to the 
licence. 

  
REASONS FOR DECISION 
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.  
  
The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policy 4.  The Council has adopted a 
special policy relating to cumulative impact in relation to shops and other premises selling 
alcohol for consumption off the premises.  Licensing policy 4 creates a rebuttable 
presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences which are likely 
to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused or subject to certain 
limitations, following the receipt of representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in 
the operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of 
the licensing objectives. 
  
In this case the application was able to rebut the presumption as they were outside the area 
based cumulative impact zones, could demonstrate that the risk of alcohol purchased from 
the premises and being consumed on the street was minimal (a condition was that off sales 
would be in sealed containers) and the sale of alcohol was ancillary to the main activity of 
the business as a bakery/café/restaurant (Licensing policy 4 paragraph 74). 
  
Four local resident objections had been received but no residents attended. The Sub-
Committee had taken into account the representations made. One resident had withdrawn 
their representation after contact with the applicant.  No other representations had been 
made by the responsible authorities following conditions being agreed. 
  
The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were within the hours specified in licensing 
policy 6. 



Licensing Sub Committee C -  14 March 2024 
 

3 
 

  
The application had previously been adjourned to obtain appropriate planning permission 
for the hours sought and this had been granted without objection. 
  
The Sub-Committee heard evidence that the premises had operated Temporary Event 
Notices for the hours sought over a period of three weekends. The residents were made 
aware of these and no complaints had been received.  
  
In response to questions, the applicant emphasised that events would be essentially 
networking opportunities and music would not be intrusive. They had been approached 
about art exhibitions and poetry readings and wanted to be able to accommodate these. 
When asked about Sunday trading the applicant stated that it would be fine to finish at 
10pm and would not be a problem. There were 17 seats and no vertical drinking. The 
covered courtyard would not be used by customers. Food options would comprise brunch 
during the day and freshly sourced meat, fish and vegetables in the evening.  
  
The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the licence with the agreed conditions 
would promote the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought 
were within the hours specified in licensing policy 5 and 6.  The Sub-Committee was 
satisfied that the operating schedule demonstrated high standards of management and that 
the proposed use, with the conditions and hours agreed, was proportionate and appropriate 
to the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
  
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


